

No. 19-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF RECOVERY SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN R. LATHAM,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Utah Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL R. SMITH
MICHAEL JUDD
JONES WALDO HOLBROOK &
MCDONOUGH, PC
170 S. Main Street
Suite 1500
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(801) 375-9801

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
ADRIENNE LEE BENSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
ibhabha@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 4

 A. Statutory Background 4

 B. Factual Background..... 5

 C. Proceedings Below 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. This Court’s Intervention Is Unnecessary
And, At A Minimum, Premature. 13

 A. Post-Wos, courts are in uniform
agreement on the question
presented, and any conflict is likely
to resolve with further percolation..... 14

 B. Any dispute on the question
presented could, and should, first
be addressed by the Center for
Medicare and Medicaid Services..... 17

II. The Question Presented Has A Minimal
Financial Impact On State Medicaid
Agencies And Can, In Any Event, Be
Resolved Via Contract..... 19

III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	2, 4, 11, 13, 20, 22, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	18
<i>In re E.B.</i> , 729 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 2012).....	15
<i>E.M.A. ex rel. Plyler v. Cansler</i> , 674 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	3, 11
<i>Giraldo v. Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 208 So. 3d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016), <i>decision quashed</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018)	15-16
<i>Giraldo v. Agency of Health Care Administration</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Idaho Department of Health & Welfare v. Matey (In re Matey)</i> , 213 P.3d 389 (Idaho 2009).....	2, 14
<i>I.P. ex rel. Cardenas v. Henneberry</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Colo. 2011).....	16-17
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	17-18
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	18

<i>Special Needs Trust for K.C.S. v. Folkemer</i> , No. 08:10-cv-1077, 2011 WL 1231319 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2011).....	17
<i>Willoughby v. Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 212 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	16
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	2, 4, 11, 13, 18, 19, 22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)	5, 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B).....	5, 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H)	5, 12, 13, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396p	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1).....	4
Utah Code § 26-19-401	5, 12
Utah Code § 26-19-403	12
Utah Code § 26-19-403(1)(a)	5, 20
Utah Code § 26-19-403(2)(c)(i)	20
Utah Code § 26-19-403(3)(a)(i)	20
Utah Code § 26-19-404(2)(a)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum from Gale Arden, Director of CMS’s Center for Medicaid and State Operations Disabled and Elderly Health Programs Group (DEHPG) to all Associate Regional Administrators for Medicaid and State Operations, re: State Options for Recovery Against Liability Settlements in Light of U.S. Supreme Court Decision in *Arkansas Department of Human Services v. Ahlborn* (July 3, 2006).....18

Utah Department of Health, *Utah Annual Report of Medicaid and CHIP, State Fiscal Year 2017* (2018), https://medicaid.utah.gov/Documents/pdfs/annual%20reports/medicaid%20annual%20reports/MedicaidAnnualReport_2017.pdf 19
